TL113009
INSTALLATION MANUAL
FOR
TELMA AC50-55
ON

CHEVY 4500 EXPRESS / SAVANNA
(GMT610) CUTAWAY

FROM MODEL YEAR 2010
WITH 6.6L DIESEL ENGINE
AND TELMA CONTROL MODULE (TRCM)

4marl3jh



\/Telma TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 Preparation of the Chassis
1.1  Driveline
1.2 Exhaust
1.3 Fuel Tank

2 Telma Installation
2.1 Installation Kit TIK10309
2.2 Install the Chassis Brackets
2.3 Install Vent Tube Valve
2.4  Assemble the Telma Brackets and mounts
2.5 Install the Telma in the Chassis
2.6  Drive Shaft Modification and Installation
2.7  Axle Shim Installation
2.8  Exhaust Modification

3 Control Components
3.1 Relay Box Installation
3.2  Light Bar Installation
3.3  Telma Control Module and Foot Control Switch Installation
3.4  Foot Switch Adjustment

4 Wiring Harness Installation
4.1  Harness Assembly Layout
4.2  Power Harness Installation
4.3  Control Harness Installation
4.4  Wiring Diagram

5 Recommended Tools

6 Post Install Checklist

7 Appendix

G33803 159" WB Installation Drawing with 6.6L Duramax Diesel

G33803 177” WB Installation Drawing with 6.6L Duramax Diesel

G33803 177" WB Installation Drawing with 6.6L Duramax Diesel (stretched in front)
(G33803 182" WB Installation Drawing with 6.6L Duramax Diesel (stretched in front)

Page 2 of 22 4marl3jh




TL113009

"Telma

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

‘ SECTION 1 PREPARATION OF THE CHASSIS

1.1 DRIVELINE
Remove the complete drive-shaft assembly after measurements have been taken.

1.2 EXHAUST
An exhaust modification is needed for all wheelbases to route the exhaust between the Telma side plate bracket

and the frame. Keep all components at least %2" away from the side plate bracket to prevent vibrations through
the exhaust.

1.3 FUEL TANK
An aft-of-axle fuel tank and no mid ship tank is required for Telma installation

Page 3 of 22 4marl3jh




\/Telma TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

‘ SECTION 2 RETARDER INSTALLATION

2.1 INSTALLATION KIT TIK10309

P/N DESCRIPTION QTY
CN201155 AC50-55/ 12V 1480 1
TIB03123 CHEVY GMT 610 DRIVER SIDE BRACKET (DIESEL) 1
TIB03124 CHEVY GMT 610 PASSENGER SIDE BRACKET (DIESEL) 1
TIB03125 CHEVY GMT 610 CHASSIS BRACKET 2
JZ100280 SIDE PLATE FASTENERS 1

JZ1007XX-30 TELMA SHOCK MOUNT SET (30 SHORE) 1
VF120340 SELF-LOCKING NUT 155 INDEX 8
TIF03003 NUT 9/16 - 12 UNC G8 6
TIFO3005 LOCKWASHER 9/16 G8 6
TIF04001 BOLT 9/16 - 12 UNC X 2 HEX HEAD G8 6
TID11050 HARNESS W/ JD331121 1
TIB0O1017 CONTROL / RELAY BOX BRACKET 2
T1G31064 TELMA CONTROL MODULE GM CAN 1
TIB0O5048 CHEVY GMT CONTROL MODULE BRACKET 1
TIB0O5049 CHEVY GMT FOOT SWITCH BRACKET 1
TIBO5050 CHEVY GMT PEDAL CLAMP 1
TIBO5053 CHEVY GMT PEDAL BRACKET 1
JC120102 FOOT SWITCH 1
TIG11010 TELMA LIGHT BAR DISPLAY 1
TIF05021 MUSIC WIRE / RETURN SPRING 1
TIFO5000 LOCKWASHER 1/4 SPLIT 6
TIFO5002 NUT 3/8 - 16 UNC G5 2
TIFO5003 LOCKWASHER 3/8 G5 SPLIT 1
TIF05004 NUT 1/4 - 28 UNF G8 6
TIFO5005 BOLT 1/4 - 28 UNF X 3% HEX HEAD G8 4
TIF01064 BOLT 1/4 - 28 UNF X 1 ¥4 HEX HEAD G8 2
TIF05010 LOCKWASHER 5/16 SPLIT 4
TIF05011 NUT 5/16 4
TIF05012 BOLT 5/16 - 18 UNC X 1-3/4 HEX HEAD G5 4
TIF05013 BOLT 1/2 - 13 UNC X 1-1/2 HEX HEAD G5 2
TIF05019 ELEVATOR BOLT 3/8 - 16 UNC 2-1/2 1
VF500160 GREASE TUBE VENT VALVE 1

Note: 1480 Flange yokes 2 x Telma part number TIF01081 / Spicer part number 3-2-479 must be ordered separately.

Page 4 of 22 4marl3jh




TL113009

"Telma

2.2 INSTALLATION OF THE CHASSIS BRACKETS

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

Remove any bolts such as battery box and/or exhaust hanger mounts that will interfere with the chassis
bracket mounting

Mark the reference hole T1 from the top of the frame down to the reference hole.

Mark the reference hole CC1 from the center of the transmission u-joint or X1 from the body mount hole.
Drill a single 9/16” hole in the frame and bolt the chassis bracket (TIB03125) against the outside of the frame

using the UPPER REFERENCE HOLE.

Rotate the bracket to the angle specified on the installation drawing.

NOTE: Use electronic anglemeter with 0.1° accuracy (e.g. SPI Pro360 digital protractor). All angles indicated
are with frame reference of 0°.

Drill two more 9/16” holes in the chassis bracket and frame rail keeping away from fuel and brake lines and
secure with bolts (TIF03002), nuts (TIFO3003), and lock washers (TIFO3004) included in the kit.

e Tighten the 9/16” bolts to 150 Ib-ft (+10%).

Drill through the chassis bracket any holes needed for battery box and/or exhaust hanger mounts and reinstall
the original bolts that were previously removed. It may be necessary to make a 5/16” spacer to keep the

accessory brackets flush on the outside of the frame rail.
Install the male parts of the rubber mounts into the 1 5/8” holes in the brackets from the bottom. Place one

2-3/4” diameter 5/8” flat washer on the top and bottom of each mount.

DRIVER SIDE FRAME RAIL

M - ‘
TRANSMISSION U-JOINT Se JE C hQ Sssis
MEASURE T1 NEGATIVE (=)
FROM bracket angle
DUTSIDE |
TOP OF W
FRAME POSITIVE

— CCl1

BODY MOUNT
—
74 L

]

—D0O NOT USE i I

" J g I
m [ [
Il ! i | !
o~ Lo
[ N
| v
| v
I

(\eé) ;' | ! T ‘
UPPER REFERENCE HOLEH! Wi T
| , f =
H = L*\,,\»w /}LJ
DRILL TwO MORE HOLES IN
CHASSIS BRACKET AND FRAME RAIL
EQUALLY SPACED ACROSS THE BRACKET
Page 5 of 22 4marl3jh




/\/Telma TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

2.3 INSTALLATION OF THE VENT TUBE VALVE

At the time of installation the vent tube valve should be installed on the grease chamber vent tube. The vent valve
replaces the nylon vent tube extension used previously. The vent tube is located at the upper passenger side
corner of the Telma. Install the vent valve and tighten to 9.5 Ib-ft.

Page 6 of 22 4marl3jh




(Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

2.4 ASSEMBLY OF THE TELMA BRACKETS AND MOUNTS

Identify the driver’s side of the Telma from the passenger side. To do so, orient the arrow of the red plate on
the Telma towards the axle with the red plate on the driver’s side.

Identify the Telma brackets. The longer bracket TIB03123 is for the driver's side. The shorter passenger side
bracket is TIB0O3124.

Use four M14 bolts flat washers and Trep washers provided with the set of fasteners (JZ100280) to fasten the
Telma bracket onto each side of the unit. Tighten bolts to 65 Ib.-ft (10%).

Refer to the appendix for detailed drawings.

Assemble the mounts to the side plate brackets with the female portion of the mounts on the top side of the
brackets.

2.5 INSTALLATION OF THE TELMA IN THE CHASSIS

Install the Telma, equipped with the side plate brackets to the chassis brackets in the hanging position.
Secure the Telma to the chassis brackets using the 16mm diameter x 110mm long bolts through the holes in
the chassis brackets, mounts and side plate brackets. At each mount, install the 2 3/4” diameter flat washer,
the 5/8” lock nut and tighten to 150 Ib.-ft (+10%).

GMT 610 BRACKET ASSEMBLY

GROUND TERMINAL

LOCATED AT CONNECTING BLOCK STUDS

TIGHTENING TORQUE M6

FRDCNDTRNTEDRP DLFEFT 37 lo—ftt10%
TIB030123 RETARDER goo
TIGHTENING m>m TIBO30124
TORQUE (M8 gL FASTENER SET JZ100280
45lb-ft +10% T T 14x2.0
65 LB-FT (£107%>
[0 —nA :
[ —H
DRIVERS
| MODIFY
L EXHAUST
9/16-12UNC MINIMUM
150 lb—-ft (£10%> CLEARANCE 1/4”
ACS0-55

il

CN201135

TIB030125 x 2

150 lb-ft (thZ)/ FLANGE YOKE NUT TORQUE USE MEDIUM STRENGTH LOCTITE ON ALL

1/2-20UNF (CN201155) FASTENERS AND MARK WITH PAINT AFTER
97-116 LB-FT TIGHTENING TO PROPER TORQUE

Page 7 of 22 4marl3jh




(Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

2.6 DRIVE SHAFT MODIFICATION AND INSTALLATION

A slip assembly is required on each side of the Telma. The slip position should be at center of slip travel when
the shaft is installed.
Refer to GM Upfitters guidelines for proper drive shaft manufacture, balance, straightness, and critical speed

limits.

Refer to the appendix for Telma guidelines.

Refer to the installation drawings in the appendix for shaft length guidelines.
Shaft lengths over 50” should use 4” tubing.

Always verify proper shaft lengths before modification.

Connect the flange yoke of each drive shaft to the Telma coupling flange using the supplied locknuts.

CN201155: Tighten the 1/2"-20UNF all metal lock nuts to 97-116 Ib-ft.

CHEVROLET 4500 EXPRESS
DRIVE SHAFT MODIFICATION GUIDELINES
FROM MODEL YEAR 2010

ONE PIECE FRONT SHAFT
END OF TAILSHAFT TO U-JOINT CENTER
TRANSMISSION fCDLLAngD = 307
INSTALLED = 4.25°

TAILSHAF T

HDUSINK‘—.

L1

FLANGE YOKE
AT TELMA
SPICER 3-2-479

\MDDIFY ORIGINAL FRONT SHAFT
REPLACE ORIGINAL AAM 1485
ORIGINAL TRANSMISSION SLIP YOKE WELD YOKE AND U-JOINT

WHEN INSTALLED, SLIP SHOULD 1 1/4”
FROM FULLY COLLAPSED X/\IIEHLESID%E$ 1480 WELD YOKE

Twh PIECE FRONT SHAFT ASSEMBLY

END OF TAILSHAFT TO U-JOINT CENTER
TRANSMISSION COLLAPSED = 3.0

TAILSHAF T INSTALLED = 425

HDUSING}
@W— = FLANGE YOKE
— ‘ 3 [ [ ISl ———AT TELMA
! ! ‘ ‘ El SPICER 3-2-479

/@DIFY ORIGINAL FRONT SHAFT

REPLACE ORIGINAL AAM 1485
ORIGINAL TRANSMISSION SLIP YOKE WELD YOKE AND U-JOINT

WHEN INSTALLED, SLIP SHOULD 1 1/4”
FROM FULLY COLLAPSED X&gHufiéﬁﬁg 1480 WELD YOKE

ONE PIECE REAR SHAFT
FLANGE YOKE

AT TELMA i I
seicer ov—so) TN |
3-2-479

\MDDIFY ORIGINAL REAR SHAFT

ADD SPICER 1480 SLIP YOKE, STUB SHAFT AND U-JOINT

NOTES:

-ALWAYS VERIFY PROPER SHAFT LENGTHS BEFORE MODIFICATION

-SHAFT LENGTHS OVER 50" MUST USE 4” TUBING

-WHEN INSTALLED, THE SHAFT SLIP POSITION SHOULD BE AT THE CENTER OF TRAVEL

-SHAFT BALANCE, STRAIGHTNESS, DYNAMIC BALANCING, AND CRITICAL SPEED
MUST CONFORM TO GM AND SPICER STANDARDS

Page 8 of 22

4marl3jh




\/Telma TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

2.7 AXLE SHIM INSTALLATION

Some installation configurations require the addition of steels shims to adjust the axle angle.
Refer to GM guidelines for proper shim type and procedure
Below are some guidelines
- Loosen the spring u-bolt nuts
- Lift the chassis by the frame rail until the shim can be slid over the centering pin.
- To reduce the axle angle (as shown in the example), the thicker part of the shim should
be toward the front of the vehicle. The nose of the axle will go down.
- Lower the chassis and tighten the u-bolts. In some cases a new spring pack bolt will
need to be installed to make sure the centering pin extends far enough into the spring
pad hole.

7

i

-]
FRONT OF VEHICLE

2.7 EXHAUST MODIFICATION

Modify the exhaust as shown below.

0]
¥
O
0 0
0/llal 1o |
le] ¢] o

H DRIVER S[DEﬂ ‘)&

r“aneouQ u b o
— = REAR

Page 9 of 22 4marl3jh




TL113009

(Telma

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

‘ SECTION 3 CONTROL SYSTEM COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

3.1 RELAY BOX MOUNTING

e Install the relay box on the inside of the driver side frame rail as high as possible using the relay box mounting
brackets TIB01017 x 2 and fasteners supplied in the kit.
e Tighten the four 5/16” bolts to 17 Ib-ft (£10%) and the two %" bolts to 75 Ib-ft (10%).

3.2 LIGHT BAR INSTALLATION

The Light Bar should be mounted so that it is easily visible to the driver.

Make a rectangular hole, 7/8” wide x 1 %" tall in the lower dash to the right of the steering column or install the
Light Bar in an existing console receptacle.

Feed the harness through the hole and connect to the Light Bar.

Plug the light bar into the hole.

~ — 0.875"

175" ¢ panel e
opening l:ll

MATING
CONNECTOR
REAR VIEW

PANEL OPENING LIGHT BAR
DISPLAY

Page 10 of 22 4marl3jh




(Telma TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM
3.3 TELMA CONTROL MODULE & FOOT CONTROL SWITCH INSTALLATION

Bracket TIB05048 is used to mount the Telma Control Module.
Bracket TIB05049 is used to mount the foot switch to the dash as shown.

[c -

" "“

x

3
N

L%

Telme

Control Module

2 A% - -.-.Irlrmrrm'u_-,“_!.' :
K‘ ) SNNNWECEY e ST

‘ Telma PN
Date Code:

Attach pedal clamp TIB05050 and pedal bracket TIBO5053 to the brake pedal using the 4" bolts, nuts and lock
washers supplied in the Kkit.

Attach the return spring TIB05021 using the 1/8” holes in the pedal bracket and foot switch bracket.

The special 3/8” adjustment bolt, nuts and lock washers are assembled as shown below.

KJ

return spring TIF05021 install in ¢1/8" holes
in foof switch bracket and pedal brackef

Attach foot switch brackef to
using existing bolt in the cab

2
TIFISI00 - 1/4" lockwasher
TIFISI04 - 1/4 - 28UNF nut

TIF0S005 - 1/4 - 28UNF x 3/4" bolt G8
Tighten to 14 lb-ft = 10%

adjustment nuts 3/8-16UNC
TIF05002 tighten to 20lb-ff+10%

3/8" lockwasher TIFI5003

adjustment bolt TIF01019

Page 11 of 22 4marl3jh




\/Telma TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM
3.4 FOOT SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

The plunger type foot switch should be carefully adjusted
to avoid switch damage and optimize retarder activation in
the free play of the pedal. With the return spring installed,
use a feeler gauge and adjust the switch stop (item 5) until
there is 1/8" gap. The switch plunger should be fully
compressed and the brake pedal should be in its highest
position.

ITEM DESCRIPTION
3/8” lock washer
Pedal bracket
foot switch JC120102
feeler gauge
3/8” diameter switch stop adjusting bolt
3/8” jam nuts

OO WIN|F

Page 12 of 22 4marl3jh




/-Telma TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

‘ SECTION 4 WIRING HARNESS INSTALLATION

4.1 HARNESS ASSEMBLY TI1D11050

G 9
Y Telma)

Friction Free Efficienc

Jb3stiel

v <>

.

371493 ONNO

g
828
Vi
BLK
o S

+
GRY
g
|

o
o

Page 13 of 22 4marl3jh




TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

4.1 POWER HARNESS INSTALLATION

From the relay box, route the Telma power connection and ground harness along the inside of the frame ralil
and up over the top along the middle of the Telma. Connect the 10G orange, blue, yellow, and brown wires to
the connecting block at the top right rear corner. Connect the 10G relay box ground cable and the 4G Telma
main ground cable to the insulated ground terminal at the Telma top left front corner. Coat the terminals with
anti-corrosion paint or body undercoat after the connections are made. Secure the harness to the center of
the Telma brackets with rubber coated cable clamps. The harness should be secured along the centerline of
the Telma and as far away as possible from either rotor to avoid heat damage to the harness. No cables
should cross the heat outlets in the periphery of the rotors. Continue across with the black 4G ground cable
and connect to negative terminal of the battery pack. If necessary route the red power positive cable along the
cross member in front of the Telma and connect to the positive terminal of the battery pack. Secure the cable
to the cross member with rubber coated cable clamps.

Page 14 of 22 4marl3jh




Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

4.2 CONTROL HARNESS INSTALLATION

Route the control harness into the cab through the rubber grommet in the floor under the driver’'s seat. Follow
the OEM harness under the carpet to the dashboard. Connect the main harness to the sub-harness at the
connector labeled “TO RELAY BOX".

Find the Telma Control Module cab harness and plug the two plugs into the Telma Control Module.

Plug the foot switch connector onto the foot switch so that the orange wire is on terminal 1.

Remove the OEM OBD?2 diagnostics connector from its attachment points under the dash and plug the
mating OBD2 connector of the Telma harness into the OEM OBD2 connector. Secure together with a wire tie.
Attach the OBD2 connector of the Telma harness to the OEM attaching points where the OEM OBD2
diagnostics connector was installed.

Attach the mating connector to the four wires (org, blu, yel, brn) found in the relay box control harness and
plug into the cab harness receptacle labeled “to relay box”.

After final installation of the wiring, connect the PC to configure the Telma Control Module (TRCM) and check
proper function. Unplug the gray connector from the module and reconnect in order to power cycle after a
configuration change has been made.

Feed the harness equipped with the light bar mating connector through the light bar hole and plug in the Light
Bar.
Plug the light bar into the hole.

Page 15 of 22 4marl3jh




Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

4.3 WIRING DIAGRAM

‘::ﬂ
TLTT40357 —
AN
Receptacle A - gry| | Receptacle B - bk “\‘\7/‘
TELMA CONTROL  Jfmet JiT oms
P I N R RELAY
BOX
4 input 4 4 grounol
HYD JC120102 5 | speed sral | |5 | ot uses JD331121
O B D2 21mart 2ih 6 ground 6 |COMI RX-receive
/ 7 batt+ 7 _|COML TX-transnit ‘,;\‘\‘
8 batt+ 8 not used /)
5 output 1 5 | tronsducer i
HARNESS P/N: TID11050 " output 2 10 | DSC set
HARNESS ASSEMBLY FOR AC50-55 [T one s | [ | 55 comiral -
12| output 4 12 [throttle position )~
ORG ORG/WHT
BLU BLU/WHT
YEL {1 YEL/GRN
BRN N BRN/WHT
BLK
/B Gary ) B ol L o3 eg
o l l D\SBégNENREYCT E RG]
785i00fR 12378¢ SwiTcH bbb b
£§343¢8 1211109 8 7 )
S o 5o @
\ ) TIG11010
-
£ ECFW vt
Z = > ==
3 AN
v CC 550
- 56 B REAR
N el Bl - TOP
S - RIGHT
< % 9 L CORNER
o 48 E POWER
o+ = 3
3 o <
? = X <o
< 382 N\ _RELAY BOX GROUND
v 3
= AC SERIES
\ @ ) RET GND F?BET
ol Lo BATTERY LEFT
& CORNER
0BD2 “ GROUND
connector pC
connector

Transmission Jack
Heavy duty drill motor

Page 16 of 22

Standard assortment of mechanics hand tools
Vehicle hoist, pit, or floor jack with stands
Electrical connector crimping pliers for use with non-insulated connectors
Electronic angle meter with 0.1° accuracy (e.g. SPI Pro360 digital protractor)
Laptop or desktop Windows computer with DB9 serial port or USB-to-serial port adapter TIG01027.
Straight through DB9 serial cable (male/female)

4marl3jh




"Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

| SECTION 6

POST INSTALL CHECKLIST

Use checklist TILO5064 to check that correct installation was performed and file in the vehicle records
Connect the PC to configure the Telma Control Module (TRCM) and check proper function. Unplug the gray

connector from the module and reconnect in order to power cycle after a configuration change has been

[ ]
[ ]

made.
TL105064

REVISED: 23auglijh

TELMA INSTALLATION CHECKLIST
INSTALLATION REPORT
OBD2 AC50-55

“Telma

INSPECTION LOCATION:

chassis Make / Model:

CHASSIS # (last 8)
Telma serial #
NSPECTION DATE:

INSPECTED BY:

Customer:

Body Manufacturer:

engine:

Telma installed by:

PHYSICAL

CHECKS The following checks should be made after the installation is completed. A copy of the completed inspection report should be kept in the vehicle file. INSPECTION COMMENTS
|Batteries |The battery pack must consist of 2 batteries connected in parallel equivalent to diesel OEM capacity.

Telma Batt "-" The Telma battery cables (4AWG) must be connected to the terminal of the battery pack or to a remote mounted post connected directly to the post of

and "+" cables

the battery pack with at least a 4AWG cable. Protect the connection with anti-corrosion paint or body undercoating.

The relay box should be mounted in a vertical position.
The relay box should be away from heat sources and moving components to prevent damage.

Relay Box The relay box placement should allow easy removal of the cover for inspection.
All harnesses should exit from the bottom of the relay box and be secured with a drip loop.
Telma The power connecting block should be at the top right rear corner of the Telma.

The Telma ground terminal should be at the top left front corner of the Telma.

Heat sensitive chassis components should be no closer than 4 inches from the Telma rotors.
All connections should be protected with anti-corrosion paint or coating.

Vent tube or vent valve should be installed before brackets are installed on the Telma

Control Module

The Telma Control Module (trcm) should be located on the Telma bracket under the driver side dash. Connect to the PC to configure and check
operation before release. Refer to TL105087 and TL105088 for product details.

Foot Switch

When the brake pedal is in the highest position, the Telma foot switch should be adjusted so that there is a 1/8" gap between the fully compressed foot
switch plunger and the pedal bracket.

There should be a return spring installed between the foot switch bracket and the pedal bracket in order to maintain the brake pedal in the highest
position when released.

The Telma foot switch should be oriented so that the wiring connector points up and away from the driver's foot.

Indicator Lights

The Telma Light Bar Display should be mounted where it is easily visible to the driver.

General Wiring

The control harness and battery connection cables should be secured with cable clamps and routed along the inside of the frame rail wherever
possible.

All harnesses should be positioned at least 6 inches from exhaust system components or protected with high temperature insulation and heat shields.

Avoid sharp edges that could cause damage.
At least 3 inches clearance should be maintained from moving or rotating components.

Install grommets in holes through sheet metal.

Control Harness

The Telma control harness should be routed along the inside of the driver side frame rail from the relay box toward the front of the chassis.

It should enter the cab through an existing hole under the driver side stepwell and be routed behind the left kick panel and up under the dash toward the|
steering column area. Make sure the harness does not interfere with the parking brake mechanism and cannot be damaged when the parking brake is
applied.

Power Harness

Harnesses connected to the retarder should be positioned along the center of the retarder frame as far away as possible from either retarder rotor and
secured to the retarder bracket with rubber-coated metal cable clamps.

Drive Shafts

Drive shafts must be equipped with universal joints of the same type as supplied by the OEM.
The front drive shaft must be equipped with a slip yoke.
When the shaft is installed, the 3" slip should be extended approximately 1 1/2".

The rear drive shaft must be equipped with the same type of slip yoke as supplied by the OEM and installed toward the front at the rear of the retarder.

When the shaft is installed, the slip should be extended approximately 1 1/2".
Front and rear Telma yokes should be in the same plane.

Installation
drawing
Post install
Check

Drive shaft lengths and angles should conform to the installation drawing. An electronic anglemeter with 0.1 degree accuracy must be used. Contact
Telma for recommendations.

all angle measurements are with chassis reference of 0 degrees (zero meter on frame)

Check and record measurements and compare to the installation drawing used.

Place a copy of this checklist and the install drawing used in the vehicle file

ANGLE LENGTH

TRANSMISSION ANGLE]

(FRONT SHAFT INSTALLED LENGTH AND ANGLE) L1}

(REAR OR SECOND SHAFT INSTALLED LENGTH AND ANGLE) L2]

( REAR SHAFT IN A THREE SHAFT SYSTEM INSTALLED LENGTH AND ANGLE) L3]

TELMA ANGLE]

(outside top of frame to lower chassis bracket hole) T1]

(body mount to lower chassis bracket hole) X1}

AXLE ANGLE]

Mor-Ryde Suspension (yes/no)

axle shims installed (ves/no)

OPERATIONAL CHECKS

Road Test

The four dash lights illuminate progressively when the brake pedal is applied and vehicle is moving.

Telma turns off when the brake pedal is released and vehicle is moving.

Telma turns off when the vehicle comes to a stop and the brakes are still applied

Telma does not activate if the accelerator is pressed

Telma does not activate if the cruise control is engaged

The four dash lights do not illuminate if the brakes are not applied

No vibrations noticed during road test up to speed limit

Page 17 of 22

4marl3jh




/-Telma TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

APPENDIX

Page 18 of 22 4marl3jh




(Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

VEHICI E TECHNICAT DATA
CHASSIS MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 4500 EXPRESS|CUSTOMER:
WHEELBASE 159.0" VEHICLE NUMBER
ENGINE MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 6.6L DIESEL|SPEED SWITCH / INTERFACE
TRANSMISSION MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 6L90| TIRE SIZE 225/75R-16
AXLE MAKE / MODEL AAM GVW / GCW 14200 Ibs
DRIVE TYPE 4X2 BRAKES HYD
RETARDER MODEL AC50-55 ABS
RETARDER PART NUMBER CN201155 AXLE RATIO 4.10
RETARDER SERIAL NUMBER DRIVE LINE SERIES 1480
RETARDER CONTROL SYSTEM FOOT FLANGE YOKE 3-2-479
MILEAGE AT TIME OF INSTALL SUSPENSION TYPE SPRING
HOURS AT TIME OF INSTALL VOCATION SHUTTLE
Note: If any of the above mentioned factors vary with your application, please call our TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT.
Dc loaded: 10 5/16
—T1Use upper Dv unloaded: 11 13/16
nole D chassis only: 13 5/16
Bl —C1
2l V AR )
iy L e
! I B
= / I
|
“777777777777777“; 1’7”’****7——77,, ‘\s ‘w‘
1.—‘ I e —
P e

o :

|

S [[k>ofee ]

o[ [[booe ] ©

"p0J

0]

e

==

0
0

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

TRANSMISSION= 3.5° CHASSIS BRACKET= 0.0° L2 UNLOADED WITH BODY (+1.0°) = 6.9° AXLE UNLOADED= 4.6°
L1= 4.0° RETARDER= 4.5° L2 LOADED (1.0°) = 4.1° AXLE LOADED= 4.5°
A Bl Cl CC1 T1 X1 L1 L2
34/8 7 8 1/16 | 57 5/16 41/2 -1 3/4 SHAFT LENGTH| 51 7/16 311/2
S1 S2 S4 SR R1 SHAFT MINIMUM TUBE DIAMETER|  4.00 3.00
18 3/4 23 1/4 21 3/4 23 1/4 12 1/16 SHAFT MINIMUM TUBE THICKNESS|  0.083 0.083
NOTE 1: Drive shaft lengths are measured from center of U-joint and are installed lengths. angle tolerance=+0.2°
NOTE 2: All drive shafts must be dynamically balanced after modification. dimension tolerance=+1/16"
NOTE 3: Always verity proper shatft lengths betore moditication
NOTE 4: When not specified, the front & the rear drive shafts, on each retarder side, must have at least the same slip as the original drive shaft
NOTE 5: When not specified, the flange yoke on each retarder side must have the maximum working angle capacity available in the driveline series concerned.
NOTE 6: adjust retarder to angle indicated by rotating bracket
NOTE 7. After installation is completed, measure drive shaft angles and compare to the angles on the installation drawing.
Contact TELMA Customer Support Engineering if the angles measured do not conform to the drawing
NOTE 8: Use brackets TIB03123, TIB03124, TIB03125
NOTE 9: Check axle angle after body is installed and if necessary adjust to 4.5° with frame reference of 0°
NOTE 10: mgximum allowed vehicle speed 89mph

L

L2 CHASSIS ONLY (£1.0°) = 9.6°

Page 19 of 22

4marl3jh




(Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

VEHICI E TECHNICAT DATA

CHASSIS MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 4500 EXPRESS|CUSTOMER:

WHEELBASE 177.0" VEHICLE NUMBER

ENGINE MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 6.6L DIESEL|SPEED SWITCH / INTERFACE
TRANSMISSION MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 6L90|TIRE SIZE 225/75R-16
AXLE MAKE / MODEL AAM GVW / GCW 14200 Ibs
DRIVE TYPE 4X2 BRAKES HYD
RETARDER MODEL AC50-55 ABS

RETARDER PART NUMBER CN201155 AXLE RATIO 4.10
RETARDER SERIAL NUMBER DRIVE LINE SERIES 1480
RETARDER CONTROL SYSTEM FOOT FLANGE YOKE 3-2-479
MILEAGE AT TIME OF INSTALL SUSPENSION TYPE SPRING
HOURS AT TIME OF INSTALL VOCATION SHUTTLE

Note: If any of the above mentioned factors vary with your application, p

ease call our TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT.

Use upper

Dc loaded: 10 5/16
Dv unloaded: 11 13/16

Tl hole D chassis only: 13 5/16
—A Bl —C1 n
AR ‘ Y =
Ll
R RS ——
R1
cC
. @  ~Xl—
.‘\ - 5 D ( [‘ BY —
‘ | é 17%‘
SR b il S
. i el - S .. O o o

TRANSMISSION= 3.5°

CHASSIS BRACKET= 0.0°

T
N

EGATIVE
POSITIVE

T

L2 CHASSIS ONLY (¢1.0°) = 7.1°

L2 UNLOADED WITH BODY (¢1.0°) = 5.1°

AXLE UNLOADED= 4.6°
AXLE LOADED= 4.5°

L1= 3.9° RETARDER= 4.5° L2 LOADED (+1.0°) = 3.1°
A Bl Cl CC1l T1 X1 L1 L2
3 7 1/16 | 8 1/16 | 65 7/16 41/2 81/2 SHAFT LENGTH| 59 9/16 | 42 3/4
S1 S2 sS4 SR R1 SHAFT MINIMUM TUBE DIAMETER|  4.00 3.00
18 3/4 23 1/4 21 3/4 23 1/4 12 1/16 SHAFT MINIMUM TUBE THICKNESS|  0.083 0.083
NOTE 1: Drive shaft lengths are measured from center of U-joint and are installed lengths. angle tolerance=+0.2°
NOTE 2: All drive shafts must be dynamically balanced after modification. dimension tolerance=+1/16"
NOTE 3: Always verity proper shatt lengths betore modification
NOTE 4: when not specified, the front & the rear drive shafts, on each retarder side, must have at least the same slip as the original drive shaft
NOTE 5: When not specified, the flange yoke on each retarder side must have the maximum working angle capacity available in the driveline series concerned.
NOTE 6: adjust retarder to angle indicated by rotating bracket
NOTE 7: After installation is completed, measure drive shaft angles and compare to the angles on the installation drawing.
Contact TELMA Customer Support Engineering if the angles measured do not conform to the drawing
NOTE 8: Use brackets TIB03123, TIB03124, TIB03125
NOTE 9: Check axle angle after body is installed and if necessary adjust to 4.5° with frame reference of 0°
NOTE 10: maximum allowed vehicle speed 89mph

Page 20 of 22

4marl3jh




"Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

VEHICI E TECHNICAT DATA

CHASSIS MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 4500 EXPRESS|CUSTOMER:

WHEELBASE 177.0" STRETCH FROM 159|VEHICLE NUMBER

ENGINE MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 6.6L DIESEL|SPEED SWITCH / INTERFACE
TRANSMISSION MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 6L90|TIRE SIZE 225/75R-16
AXLE MAKE / MODEL AAM GVW /GCW 14200 Ibs
DRIVE TYPE 4X2 BRAKES HYD
RETARDER MODEL AC50-55 ABS

RETARDER PART NUMBER CN201155 AXLE RATIO 4.10
RETARDER SERIAL NUMBER DRIVE LINE SERIES 1480
RETARDER CONTROL SYSTEM FOOT FLANGE YOKE 3-2-479
MILEAGE AT TIME OF INSTALL SUSPENSION TYPE SPRING
HOURS AT TIME OF INSTALL VOCATION SHUTTLE

Note: If any of the above mentioned factors vary with your application, p

ease call our TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT.

I

| I |

T 1USE> upper
hole

—C1

‘4——77<L1777

TRANSMISSION: 3.5°

JIF |1 Ban
/g ll I

Dc loaded: 10 5/16
Dv unloaded: 11 13/16
D chassis only: 13 5/16

L3 CHASSIS ONLY (£1.0°) = 9.6°
L3 UNLOADED WITH BODY (+1.0°) = 6.9°

L3 LOADED (#1.0°) = 4.1°

L1: 2.2° CHASSIS BRACKET: 0.0° NEsATIVE REAR AXLE LOADED: 4.5°
L2: 3.7° RETARDER: 4.5° Freme REAR AXLE UNLOADED: 4.5°
C
ﬁ«X ﬁ
Q O ° o d) a [e e] o O oo
o o
0 0
HL HI [l
Sl o
) H K &
N SE|El) =l
= N g
&) e ' o o o b o o ORwoo
A Bl Cl P CC1l T1 X1 L1 L2 L3
3 1/2 7 8 1/16 5 75 5/16 41/2 -1 3/4 SHAFT LENGTH| 34 35 3/8 31 1/2
S1 S2 S4 S6 SR R1 SHAFT MINIMUM TUBE DIAMETER 3.00 3.00 3.00
18 3/4 23 1/4 21 3/4 23 1/4 23 1/4 12 1/16 SHAFT MINIMUM TUBE THICKNESS| ~ 0.083 0.083 0.083
CAUTION:
NOTE 1: L1, L2 and L3 are measured from center of U-joint and are installed lengths.
NOTE 2: All drive shafts must be dynamically balanced after modification.
NOTE 3: When not specified, the front & the rear drive shafts, on each retarder side, must have at least the same slip as the original driveshaft
NOTE 4: When not specified, the flange yoke on each retarder side must have the maximum working angle capacity available for the driveline series.
NOTE 5: Use brackets TIB03128, TIB03129, TIB03125
NOTE 6: ADJUST CARRIER BEARING SO THAT SECOND SHAFT (L2) IS 3.7° WITH CHASSIS REFERENCE OF 0°
NOTE 7: ADJUST CARRIER BEARING SO THAT SECOND U-JOINT OFFSET IS 2.25"
NOTE 8: Check axle angle after body is installed and if necessary adjust to 4.5° with frame reference of 0°
NOTE 9: maximum allowed vehicle speed 89mph
Page 21 of 22 4marl3jh




"Telma

TL113009

Chevrolet 4500 EXPRESS Installation Manual with 6.6L Diesel engine and TRCM

VEHICIE TECHNICAL DATA

CHASSIS MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 4500 EXPRESS|CUSTOMER:

WHEELBASE 182.0" STRETCH FROM 159|VEHICLE NUMBER

ENGINE MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 6.6L DIESEL|SPEED SWITCH / INTERFACE
TRANSMISSION MAKE / MODEL CHEVROLET 6L90|TIRE SIZE 225/75R-16
AXLE MAKE / MODEL AAM GVW / GCW 14200 Ibs
DRIVE TYPE 4X2 BRAKES HYD
RETARDER MODEL AC50-55 ABS

RETARDER PART NUMBER CN201155 AXLE RATIO 4.10
RETARDER SERIAL NUMBER DRIVE LINE SERIES 1480
RETARDER CONTROL SYSTEM FOOT FLANGE YOKE 3-2-479
MILEAGE AT TIME OF INSTALL SUSPENSION TYPE SPRING
HOURS AT TIME OF INSTALL VOCATION SHUTTLE

Note: If any of the above mentioned factors vary with your application, please call our TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT.

Dc loaded: 10 5/16
Dv unloaded: 11 13/16
D chassis only: 13 5/16

T 1US@ upper
hole
A — —B1 —1 —
e Y “ “ KT;J V ﬂ
Z— sl Tl :
[ Ve o |
= 1 )
| =
. | |
e~ 5

TRANSMISSION: 3.5°
L1: 1.7°
L2: 3.7°

CHASSIS BRACKET: 0.0°
RETARDER: 4.5°

C

L3 CHASSIS ONLY (¢1.0°) = 9.6°
L3 UNLOADED WITH BODY (+1.0°) = 6.9°
L3 LOADED (+1.0°) = 4.1°

NEGATIVE REAR AXLE LOADED: 4.5°
Fsme REAR AXLE UNLOADED: 4.5°

o

=z

A |

s O &) o D

i

o o
& )
se N S6 SR el o)
' iz N W
¥ 7 2 . ceo " o o o &)
A Bl Cl P CC1l T1 X1 L1 L2 L3
3 1/2 7 8 1/16 41/2 80 5/16] 41/2 -1 3/4 SHAFT LENGTH| 34 40 3/8 31 1/2
S1 S2 S4 S6 SR R1 SHAFT MINIMUM TUBE DIAMETER 3.00 3.00 3.00

18 3/4 23 1/4 21 3/4 23 1/4 23 1/4 12 1/16 SHAFT MINIMUM TUBE THICKNESS|  0.083 0.083 0.083
CAUTION:
NOTE 1: L1, L2 and L3 are measured from center of U-joint and are installed lengths.
NOTE 2: All drive shafts must be dynamically balanced after modification.
NOTE 3: When not specified, the front & the rear drive shafts, on each retarder side, must have at least the same slip as the original driveshaft
NOTE 4: When not specified, the flange yoke on each retarder side must have the maximum working angle capacity available for the driveline series.
NOTE 5: Use brackets TIB03123, TIB03124, TIB03125
NOTE 6: ADJUST CARRIER BEARING SO THAT SECOND SHAFT (L2) IS 3.7° WITH CHASSIS REFERENCE OF 0°
NOTE 7: ADJUST CARRIER BEARING SO THAT SECOND U-JOINT OFFSET IS 2.25"
NOTE 8: Check axle angle after body is installed and if necessary adjust to 4.5° with frame reference of 0°
NOTE 9: maximum allowed vehicle speed 89mph

Page 22 of 22 4marl3jh




